

No. 19–1004

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM R3
COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv–vi
OPINIONS BELOW	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS BECAUSE 11 U.S.C. § 365 (c)(1) PRECLUDES A DEBTOR IN POSSESSION FROM ASSUMING A NON-EXCLUSIVE LICENSE AGREEMENT ABSENT THE LICENSOR’S CONSENT.....	7
A. 11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1) is Unambiguous and Thus, This Court Should Adhere to the Plain Meaning of the Statute.....	8
i. Literal application of § 365(c)(1) produces a result consistent with congressional intent.....	9
ii. Literal application of § 365(c)(1) does not produce a result that is truly absurd.....	12
B. Section 365(c)(1) is Consistent with § 365(f)(1).....	13
C. Congress Intended to Protect Owners of Intellectual Property When It Enacted the Bankruptcy Code.....	16
D. Producing a Better Policy-Based Result is a Congressional Duty.....	17
II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS BECAUSE 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) REQUIRES ACCEPTANCE FROM AT LEAST ONE IMPAIRED CLASS OF CLAIMS FOR EACH DEBTOR UNDER A JOINT, MULTI-DEBTOR PLAN.....	19
A. Principles of Statutory Construction Mandate a Per Debtor Approach.....	19
i. The plain meaning of § 1129(a)(10), in coordination with the Bankruptcy Code’s rules of construction, requires each debtor to have an accepting impaired class.....	19

- ii. To the extent that the statutory language is not clear, the statutory context surrounding § 1129(a)(10) resolves any ambiguity and requires a per debtor approach.....22
- iii. Notwithstanding the Small Business Reorganization Act, Congress expressly retained § 1129(a)(10) for entities like the Debtors.....24

- B. A Per Plan Approach Impermissibly Conflates Joint Administration and Substantive Consolidation.....26
- CONCLUSION.....30
- APPENDIX A.....I
- APPENDIX B.....II
- APPENDIX C.....VII
- APPENDIX D.....VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	16
-------------------------------------	----

CASES**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	10, 20
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	20
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	22
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	9, 10, 20

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

<i>Everex Sys. v. Cadtrak Corp. (In re CFLC, Inc.)</i> , 89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3, 9
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>In re Magness</i> , 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc. (In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.)</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22, 24

<i>Md. St. Dep't of Educ., Div. of Rehab. Servs. v. United States Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 98 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm't (In re Catapult Entm't)</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8, 10, 14, 17
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reider v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Sigmon Coal Co. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Skidmore, Owings & Merrill v. Canada Life Assurance Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1026 (10th Cir. 1990).....	27
